Instructions for use
Title Elliptic vector loci of average electron velocity of electron swarm in constant-collision-frequency model gas under ac
electric and dc magnetic fields crossed at arbitrary angles
Author(s) Sugawara, Hirotake; Nakata, Yuya
Citation European physical journal D, Atoms, molecules and clusters, 76(2), 32
Issue Date 2022-02-15
Doc URL http://hdl.handle.net/2115/88099

2
√
1− cosβ. (F.40)
X in (25) is cosβ in (F.37) calculated with P , Q, and
R in (F.31)�(F.33).
Author contribution statement
H. S. organized this work, derived the theoretical formu-
lae, performed computations, and wrote the manuscript.
Y. N. participated in verifying the formulae and editing
the manuscript. Both authors discussed the results and
contributed to the �nal article.
References
1. O. Tarvainen, S.X. Peng, New J. Phys. 18, 105008 (2016).
doi: 10.1088/1367-2630/18/10/105008
2. N. Hayashi, T. Nakashima, H. Fujita, Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 38,
4301 (1999). doi: 10.1143/JJAP.38.4301
3. T.A. Santhosh Kumar, S.K. Mattoo, R. Jha, Phys. Plasmas
11, 1735 (2004). doi: 10.1063/1.1669391
4. St. Kolev, St. Lishev, A. Shivarova, Kh. Tarnev, R. Wil-
helm, Plasma Phys. Control. Fusion 49, 1349 (2007). doi:
10.1088/0741-3335/49/9/001
5. A. Aanesland, J. Bredin, P. Chabert, V. Godyak, Appl. Phys.
Lett. 100, 044102 (2012). doi: 10.1063/1.3680088
11
6. S.K. Singh, P.K. Srivastava, L.M. Awasthi, S.K. Mattoo,
A.K. Sanyasi, R. Singh, P.K. Kaw, Rev. Sci. Instrum. 85,
033507 (2014). doi: 10.1063/1.4868514
7. G. Fubiani, J.P. Boeuf, Plasma Sources Sci. Technol. 24,
055001 (2015). doi: 10.1088/0963-0252/24/5/055001
8. J.Y. Kim, W.-H. Cho, J.-J. Dang, S. Kim, Plasma
Sources Sci. Technol. 25, 065019 (2016). doi: 10.1088/0963-
0252/25/6/065019
9. J.Y. Kim, W.-H. Cho, J.-J. Dang, K.-J. Chung, Y.S. Hwang,
Rev. Sci. Instrum. 87, 02B117 (2016). doi: 10.1063/1.4933090
10. O. Fukumasa, Y. Tauchi, S. Sakiyama, Jpn. J. Appl. Phys.
36, 4593 (1997). doi: 10.1143/JJAP.36.4593
11. M. Vural, R.P. Brinkmann, J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys. 40, 510
(2007). doi:10.1088/0022-3727/40/2/027
12. T. Uchida, Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 33, L43 (1994). doi:
10.1143/JJAP.33.L43
13. H. Tsuboi, M. Itoh, M. Tanabe, T. Hayashi, T. Uchida, Jpn.
J. Appl. Phys. 34, 2476 (1995). doi: 10.1143/JJAP.34.2476
14. H. Asakura, K. Takemura, Z. Yoshida, and T. Uchida, Jpn.
J. Appl. Phys. 36, 4493 (1997). doi: 10.1143/JJAP.36.4493
15. T. Uchida, J. Vac. Sci. Technol. A 16, 1529 (1998). doi:
10.1116/1.581182
16. W. Chen, M. Ito, T. Hayashi, T. Uchida, J. Vac. Sci. Technol.
A 16, 1594 (1998). doi: 10.1116/1.581193

(2003). doi: 10.1063/1.1614428
20. H. Takahashi, H. Sugawara, Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 59, 036001
(2020). doi: 10.35848/1347-4065/ab71d2
21. T. Uchida, S. Hamaguchi, J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys. 41, 083001
(2008). doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/41/8/083001
22. Z.Lj. Petrovi¢, S. Dujko, D. Mari¢, G. Malovi¢, �. Niki-
tovi¢, O. �a²i¢, J. Jovanovi¢, V. Stojanovi¢, M. Radmilovi¢-
Rad�enovi¢, J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys. 42, 194002 (2009). doi:
10.1088/0022-3727/42/19/194002
23. I. Adamovich et al., J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys. 50 323001
(2017). doi: 10.1088/1361-6463/aa76f5
24. A. Bogaerts, E. Bultinck, I. Kolev, L. Schwaederlé, K. Van
Aeken, G. Buyle, D. Depla, J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys., 42,
194018 (2009). doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/42/19/194018
25. K. Kamimura, K. Iyanagi, N. Nakano, T. Makabe, Jpn. J.
Appl. Phys. 38, 4429 (1999). doi: 10.1143/JJAP.38.4429
26. G.R. Govinda Raju, M.S. Dincer, IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci.
18, 819 (1990). doi: 10.1109/27.62348
27. M.S. Dincer and A. Gokmen, J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys. 25,
942 (1992). doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/25/6/007

3727/38/7/006
37. S. Dujko, R.D. White, K.F. Ness, Z.Lj. Petrovi¢, R.E.
Robson, J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys. 39, 4788 (2006). doi:
10.1088/0022-3727/39/22/009
38. S. Dujko, R.D. White, Z.Lj. Petrovi¢, R.E. Robson, Phys.
Rev. E 81, 046403 (2010). doi: 10.1103/PhysRevE.81.046403
39. S. Dujko, R.D. White, Z.Lj. Petrovi¢, R.E. Robson, Plasma
Sources Sci. Technol. 20, 024013 (2011). doi: 10.1088/0963-
0252/20/2/024013
40. R.D. White, K.F. Ness, R.E. Robson, Appl. Surf. Sci., 192,
26 (2002). doi: 10.1016/S0169-4332(02)00019-3
41. Z.M. Raspopovi¢, S. Dujko, T. Makabe, Z.Lj. Petro-
vi¢, Plasma Sources Sci. Technol. 14, 293 (2005). doi:
10.1088/0963-0252/14/2/010
42. O. �a²i¢, S. Dujko, Z.Lj. Petrovi¢, T. Makabe, Jpn. J. Appl.
Phys. 46, 3560 (2007). doi: 10.1143/JJAP.46.3560
43. R.D. White, S. Dujko, K.F. Ness, R.E. Robson, Z.
Raspopovi¢, Z.Lj. Petrovi¢, J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys. 41
025206 (2008). doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/41/2/025206
44. S. Dujko, D. Bo²njakovi¢, R.D. White, Z.Lj. Petrovic¢,
Plasma Sources Sci. Technol. 24, 054006 (2015). doi:
10.1088/0963-0252/24/5/054006
45. S. Dujko, R.D. White, Z.Lj. Petrovic¢, IEEE Trans. Plasma
Sci. 39, 2560 (2011). doi: 10.1109/TPS.2011.2150246
46. Y. Nakamura, M. Kurachi, J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys. 21,718
(1988). doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/21/5/008
47. T. Sato, H. Sugawara, Proceedings of XXXIV International
Conference on Phenomena in Ionized Gases, 10th Interna-